







# INVITATION FIS-CUP 07.–08.12.2024

### Swisscom Nordic Arena Kandersteg







#### **1. COMPETITION FORMATS AND CATEGORIES**

SKI JUMPING INDIVIDUAL MEN

#### 2. PROGRAM AND TIMETABLE

DATE	TIME	EVENT	REMARKS	
FRIDAY, 6.12.2024				
	5	REE TRAINING SKIJUMPING	BOOKING AND PAYMENT OF SKIJUMPING TRAINING IS	
	F		MANDATORY. PLEASE CONTACT: welcome@nordicarena.ch	
SATURDAY, 7.12.2024				
00.20	0_11.20	FREE TRAINING SKIJUMPING	BOOKING AND PAYMENT OF SKIJUMPING TRAINING IS	
09:30 - 11:30			MANDATORY. PLEASE CONTACT: welcome@nordicarena.ch	
14:00		TEAM CAPTAINS MEETING SJ MEN	SWISSCOM NORDIC ARENA, RACE OFFICE	
16:00 17:00		OFFICIAL TRAINING HS106 – SJ MEN (1 JUMP)	SWISSCOM NORDIC ARENA	
		TRIAL ROUND HS106 – SJ MEN		
18:00		1 <sup>ST</sup> COMPETITION ROUND HS106 – SJ MEN		
FOLLOWING		FINAL ROUND HS106 – SJ MEN		
FOLLOWING		PRICE GIVING CEREMONY COMPETITION SATURDAY		
SUNDAY, 8.12.2024				
(	09:00	TRIAL ROUND HS106 – SJ MEN		
10:00		1 <sup>ST</sup> COMPETITION ROUND HS106 – SJ MEN	SWISSCOM NORDIC ARENA	
FOLLOWING		FINAL ROUND HS106 – SJ MEN		
FOL	LOWING	PRICE GIVING CEREMONY COMPETITION SUNDAY		

HS 106





#### 3. LOCATION OF THE EVENTS

All **Ski Jumping Events, Price Giving Ceremonies and the Team Captains Meeting** will take place in the Swisscom Nordic Arena Kandersteg.

SWISSCOM NORDIC ARENA BÜELWEG 20, 3718 KANDERSTEG SWITZERLAND

#### 4. ENTRY

Each association must register on the FIS registration tool.

#### 5. INSURANCE

All athletes have to be insured through their national ski federations. The organizer is not responsible for any personal injuries or damage to property that might occur. All participants must have an adequate insurance cover against accidents, illness and civil liability.

#### 6. MEDICAL CARE & SECURITY

Paramedics will be on place during times of official trainings and competitions.

### 7. ACCOMODATION & CATERING

Each association is responsible to organize their **accommodation & catering themselves**. We recommend booking the accommodation **early in advance**. All meals (breakfast, lunch and dinner) will be in the accommodations. At the ski jump there will be only a small kiosk.

Please check <u>www.kandersteg.ch</u> or contact the local Tourist Office for assistance:

Phone: +41 33 675 80 80 E-Mail: kandersteg@be-welcome.ch

#### 8. COMPETITION MANAGEMENT JURY

FIS CUP COORDINATOR SKI JUMPING MEN TECHNICAL DELEGATE FIS ASSISTANT TECHNICAL DELEGATE FIS CHIEF OF COMPETITION SKIJUMPING JUMPING JUDGES

Hubert Mathis (FIS) Jérôme Gay (FRA)XXX Elias Dietrich (SUI) Christian Würsten / Lukas Niedhart (SUI) David Amstein (SUI) Arnold Berney (SUI) Fabrice Piazzini (SUI) David Piguet (SUI) Pipo Schödler (SUI)



DEMILIM PARTNE



BKW





UIPMENT PARTN



S



The competitions will be held according to the ICR and the rules of the FIS.

#### 9. MEMBERS OF THE ORGANIZING COMMITTEE AND EXPERTS

PRESIDENT OF ORGANIZING COMITEE VICE PRESIDENT & INFRASTRUCTURE CHIEF OF COMPETITION SKIJUMPING CHIEF OF JUMPING HILL FINANCES, ADIMINISTRATION, MARKETING SECRETARY, RACE OFFICE CATERING/ACCOMODATION SECURITY Adrian Künzi Ruedi Ogi Christian Würsten Sandro Linder / Beat Ritter Stefanie Linder-Rathmayr Stefanie Linder-Rathmayr Kari Bieri / Ingrid Niedhart Paramedics

## 10. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ORGANIZER

Swisscom Nordic Arena / Skiclub Kandersteg Büelweg 20, 3718 Kandersteg Switzerland Email: <u>welcome@nordicarena.ch</u> Phone: +41 33 675 80 90

#### **RESERVATION SPORTS HALL**

A sports hall can be booked from Thursday to Saturday between 8:00 and 17:00. Please book the desired time slot via e-mail to <u>welcome@nordicarena.ch</u>.

#### FURTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING THE EVENT WILL BE PUBLISHED ONLINE ON:

www.nordicarena.ch.

MAIN PARTNER

REMIUM PARTNE





OLD PARTNER





